

No. S124131 - CAPITAL CASE

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
JOSEPH ANTHONY BARRETT,
Defendant and Appellant.

Imperial County Superior Court, Case No. CF-5733
The Honorable Joseph Zimmerman, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II (SBN
161306)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
KRISTINE A. GUTIERREZ (SBN 199209)
Deputy Attorney General
ANNE SPITZBERG (SBN 234534)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9561
Fax: (619) 645-2012
Anne.Spitzberg@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

February 6, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	10
Argument.....	11
I. The trial court properly denied Barrett's motion to exclude all correctional departmental employees as prospective jurors.....	11
A. Barrett forfeited this claim because he failed to use all his peremptory challenges, failed to express dissatisfaction with the jury as constituted, and has failed to provide sufficient justification for both deficiencies	12
B. The trial court's denial of Barrett's motion did not result in a violation of his rights to an impartial jury and due process	19
C. Barrett's due process rights were not violated by the trial court's refusal to grant his motion to dismiss all prospective juror CDCR employees.....	26
II. The trial court properly admitted Barrett's 1986 confession to the uncharged murder underlying the prior-murder special circumstance during the penalty phase trial	29
A. Barrett's claim is forfeited because he abandoned his motion to exclude the confession and failed to object to its admission at trial.....	30
B. Barrett has not shown that his trial counsel's failure to object constituted ineffective assistance of counsel	36
C. The totality of the circumstances establish that Barrett's <i>Miranda</i> waiver was knowing, intelligent and voluntary	40
D. Assuming Barrett's claim is cognizable, and the trial court erred, any such error was harmless.....	48

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. Barrett's conviction for first degree murder at age sixteen was properly used to prove the prior murder special circumstance	51
Conclusion	55
Certificate of compliance	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79.....	13
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	48
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 157.....	47
<i>Duckworth v. Egan</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 195.....	43
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 707.....	41, 43
<i>Fields v. Brown</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 503 F.3d 755.....	23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 86.....	37, 38
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 433.....	43
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 946.....	34, 35, 36
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491.....	27
<i>People v. Bittaker</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1046	18
<i>People v. Bivert</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 96.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Black</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 912.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 412.....	34
<i>People v. Cruz</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 636.....	41
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390.....	12
<i>People v. Freeman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 450.....	30
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 577	39
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040.....	36
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469.....	14, 16, 17
<i>People v. Kirkpatrick</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 988.....	12
<i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52.....	30
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641.....	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334.....	38
<i>People v. Linton</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1146.....	32, 33, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986.....	37
<i>People v. Manibusan</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 40.....	14, 15, 16
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826	30
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264.....	37
<i>People v. Mills</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 158.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 997.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Rices</i> (2017) 4 Cal.5th 49.....	12, 17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Rowland</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 238.....	32, 53
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 214.....	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>People v. Singh</i> (2024) 103 Cal.App.5th 76.....	41
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483	47
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1134.....	51, 52, 53
<i>People v. Souza</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 90.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449.....	48
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 952.....	33, 34
<i>People v. Viray</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1186.....	32
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	36
<i>People v. Weatherford</i> (1945) 27 Cal.2d 401	36
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 258	13
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153.....	37, 38, 39
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148.....	35
<i>People v. Winbush</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 402.....	14, 16, 17
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	20
<i>Rivera v. Illinois</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 148.....	27
<i>Rodriguez v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2018) 892 F.3d 776.....	22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551.....	52, 53, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 81.....	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	36
<i>U.S. v. Allsup</i> (9th Cir. 1977) 566 F.2d 68.....	22, 23
 STATUTES	
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 225, subd. (b)(1)(B).....	21
§ 225, subd. (b)(1)(C).....	21
§ 229.....	11, 21
§ 229, subds. (a)-(h).....	21
Evidence Code	
§ 353.....	30
§ 402.....	31
Penal Code	
§ 190.3, subd. (b)	48, 50
§ 4500.....	54
Welfare & Institutions Code	
§ 625.7.....	46
§ 626.6, subd. (a)	46
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	43
Eighth Amendment	51
Fourteenth Amendment	51
California Constitution	
Art. VI, § 13	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
rule 8.204(a)(2)(C)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cleary, et al., <i>How Trauma May Magnify Risk of Involuntary and False Confessions Among Adolescents</i> (2021) 2 The Wrongful Conviction L. Rev. 173.....	46
Pierce, <i>Juvenile Miranda Waivers: A Reasonable Alternative to the Totality of the Circumstances Approach</i> (2017) 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 195	46
